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4. Maintenance 
 

 
For added safety, it is best to do frequent 
maintenance checks before driving the vehicle. 

 
 Proper maintenance to the vehicle is the 

responsibility of the driver/owner.  
 Disassemble the oil line filter and clean it every 

2 months or every 5000km.  (Diagram 1) 
 

 NOTE  
 For easier assembling, place the inner parts on 

the male thread side, and cover it with the female 
thread side.  (Diagram 2) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.  Other (Wastegate Spring Specification)  

※ GTII Wastegate assembly included with this kit includes ①G17445-K00020-00 and ②
G17445-K00030-00.  ③G17445-K00040-00 is the Wastegate Spring in the parts list #30. 

Table 1: Spring Specification
Spring Location (Diagram 2-14-12) ① ② ③

Part Number G17445-K00020-00 G17445-K00030-00 G17445-K00040-00
Spec. O.D. 46mm O.D. 56mm O.D. 37mm

Setting Boost Pressure I.D. 39mm I.D. 49mm I.D. 30mm
78.5 - 107.9 kPa (0.8 - 1.1kgf/c㎡) ●

107.9 - 137.3 kPa (1.1 - 1.4kgf/c㎡) ● ●

137.3 - 166.7 kPa (1.4 - 1.7kgf/c㎡) ● ●

166.7 - 196.1 kPa (1.7 - 2.0kgf/c㎡) ● ● ●

 

 
CAUTION 

● The setting boost pressure may vary depending on the vehicle’s specification. 
● If the spring ②&③  are used, the spring ①  must be used together.  Failure to 

do so may put springs out of position and cause damage to the engine. 

  

 

 



 

(3) Install the Rubber Cap 6mm to the factory blow-off valve fitting using the factory hose 
clamp.  
 P66: Rubber Cap 6mm (x1) 
 

 NOTE  
 If the HKS Blow-off Valve is installed, the automobile inspection cannot be approvable 

since the pressurized air is vented to the atmosphere.  Step (2) and (3) are for the 
vehicle not installing the factory blow-off valve.  

 
2-22 Protection of the Heater Hose & Turbocharger Water Line 

 
(1) Wrap the portion of the heater hose that comes or may come in contact with the suction 

pipe with the provided Spiral Tube. 
 P55: Corrugated Tube 19mm 

 
(2) Wrap the portion of the turbocharger water line that comes or may come in contact with 

any other parts with the provided Corrugated Tube. 
 P54: Corrugated Tube 15mm 

 
2-23 Protection of the Brake Vacuum Line 

 
(1) Loosen the engine side’s vacuum hose mounting clip. 
(2) Rotate the vacuum hose to avoid unnecessary contact with the suction pipe. 
(3) Retighten the mounting clip loosened in (1) to secure the rotated vacuum hose. 
(4) Wrap the Spiral Tube around the portions that may come in contact with any other parts. 

 P55: Corrugated Tube 19mm 
 

2-24 Protection of the Harnesses and Other Parts 
 
(1) Secure any harness and/or other parts that come in contact with any other parts of the 

vehicle with the provided Tie Wraps.  Make sure there is no part comes in contact with 
any other parts of the vehicle, or leave unsecured. 
 P70: Tie Wrap (L)  
 P71: Tie Wrap (M) 
 P72: Tie Wrap (S) 

 
 

3. Reinstallation of the Factory Parts 
 

(1) Reinstall the removed factory parts using the opposite of the removal procedure 1.(1), (2) , 
(4) to (9) and (16) ①  & ⑨ . 

 
(2) Refill the engine oil. 
 NOTE  

 It is recommended to use HKS Engine Oil. 
 

(3) Refill the coolant and bleed air from the coolant.  
 
(4) Reconnect the negative terminal to the battery. 

 
 NOTE  
 After the installation process is compete, shift the transmission lever to make sure the shift 

wires do not come in contact with the Suction Pipe #1 and the transmission shifts 
smoothly. 

 If any unnecessary contact and/or bad shift feeling is noticed, adjust the shift wire’s 
position referring to Section 2-4. 

  

※ After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmations after 
Installation” section of the Instruction Manual. 
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(4) Install the intercooler inlet pipe included with HKS Intercooler Kit R-Type (P/N 
13001-AM006) or HKS Piping Kit (P/N 13002-AM003) to the Turbocharger Outlet Pipe 
using the provided Silicone Hose and hose clamps from 13001-AM006 or 13002-AM003. 
 P27: Silicone Hose 60mm L=70 (x1) 
 Hose Clamp (included 13001-AM006 or 13002-AM003.) 

 
 

2-19 Installation of the Exhaust Manifold Cover Bracket 
 

(1) Install the Exhaust Manifold Cover Bracket 
#1 and #2 to the exhaust manifold and the 
turbocharger adapter using the following 
provided parts.  When installing bracket #1, 
install the Bolt M6 L=20 from the opposite of 
the nut side.  When installing bracket #2, 
install the Bolt M6 L=20 from the nut side.  
(Diagram 2-19-1) 

 
 P4: Exhaust Manifold Cover Bracket #1 

(x1) 
 P5: Exhaust Manifold Cover Bracket #2 

(x1) 
 P59: Bolt M6 L=20 (x2) 
 Factory Bolt (exhaust manifold cover.) 
 

 NOTE  
 Use the bolts installed on the brackets as a stud bolt. 

 
2-20 Installation of the Exhaust Manifold Cover 
 

(1) Cut off the portion of the exhaust manifold 
cover that comes in contact with the GTII 
Wastegate. 
 

 NOTE  
 Bend the edge of the cut portion inward. 

 
(2) Install the exhaust manifold cover to the 

exhaust manifold and the Exhaust Manifold 
Cover Bracket #1 and #2 installed in 2-19 
using the following parts.  (Diagram 2-20-1) 
 P61: Flange Nut M6 (x2) 
 Factory Bolt 
 

 NOTE  
 Make sure the Exhaust Manifold Cover does not come in contact with the exhaust  

manifold and turbocharger adapter. 
 
2-21 Installation of the Rubber Cap 
 

(1) Install the provided Rubber Caps 4mm to the 
boost pressure solenoid valve’s piping. 

 
 P52: Rubber Cap 4mm (x2) 

 
(2) Install the provided Rubber Cap 35mm to the 

35mm fitting of the intercooler outlet pipe 
using the provided hose clamp #20.  
(Diagram 2-21-1) 

 
 P49: Hose Clamp #20 (x1) 
 P53: Rubber Cap 35mm (x1) 
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2-16 Installation of the Suction Pipe Bracket 
 

(1) Remove the nut from the transmission 
mounting bracket (1 place). Tighten the 
removed nut with the Suction Pipe Bracket.  
(Diagram 2-16-1) 
 P10: Suction Pipe Bracket (x1) 
 

(2) Install the air cleaner assembly of the Racing 
Suction Reloaded Intake Kit (P/N: 
70020-AM006 or 70020-BM007) and the 
airflow adapter.  When installing these, use 
the hose clamp, silicone hose 80mm, 
bracket, bolt, washers and nut included with 
the Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit 
 

 NOTE  
 Tighten the bracket of the Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit with the hose clamp in rear 
  of the airflow meter. 

 
 

2-17 Securing the Heater Hose 
 

(1) Secure the heater hose to widen the 
clearance between the Turbocharger Outlet 
Pipe and the heater hose using the provided 
Tie Wrap (M) as shown in Diagram 2-17-1.  
Do not tie the Tie Wrap directly on the hose.  
Wrap the portion of the hose to tie with the 
provided Thermo Tape. 
 P23: Thermo Tape 
 P71: Tie Wrap (M) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  2-18 Installation of the Turbocharger Outlet Pipe 

 
(1) Wrap the Hose Fitting 6mm with sealing 

tape, and install it to the Turbocharger Outlet 
Pipe.  
・  P11: Turbocharger Outlet Pipe (x1) 
・  P19: Hose Fitting 6mm (x1) 

 
(2) Install the Turbocharger Outlet Pipe to the 

compressor housing using the following 
provided parts.  
・ P11: Turbocharger Outlet Pipe (x1) 
・ P26: Silicone Hose 60mm L=55 (x1) 
・ P47: Hose Clamp #40 Bead Type (x2) 

 
(3)  Install the Hose Insulator using the 

standard type Hose Clamp #40 to Silicone 
Hose 60mm L=55.    (Diagram 2-14-1, 2-18-1) 
 P9 : Hose Insulator (x1) 
 P48: Hose Clamp #40 (x1) 

 
 NOTE  

 Use the Hose Fitting 6mm to EVC or wastegate. 
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(3) Temporarily install the Wastegate Outlet Pipe to the Front Pipe. 
 

 P36: Gasket 50mm (x1) 
 P61: Bolt M8 L=40 (x2) 
 P64: Flat Washer M8 (x4) 
 P66: Lock Washer M8 (x2) 
 P68: Nut M8 (x2) 

 
(4) After making sure there is no necessary contact between each part, tighten bolts and 

nuts. 
 
(5) Insulate the wastegate belophragm with the Thermo Tape, and secure it using safety wire.  

(Diagram 2-13-1) 
 P23: Thermo Tape 

 

2-14 Installation of Suction Pipe 
 

(1) Install the Hose Fitting 10.5mm to the 
Suction Pipe #1.  (Diagram 2-14-1) 
 P12: Suction Pipe #1 (x1) 
 P18: Hose Fitting 10.5mm (x1) 
 

(2) Install the Suction Pipe #1 to the 
turbocharger assembly using the following 
provided parts.  (Diagram 2-14-1) 
 P28: Joint Hose (x1) 
 P45: Hose Clamp #64 (x1) 
 P46: Hose Clamp #56 (x1) 

 
(3) Install the Suction Pipe #2 to the Suction 

Pipe #1 using the following provided parts. 
 P13: Suction Pipe #2 (x1) 
 P29: Silicone Hose 80mm (x1)  
 P46: Hose Clamp #56 (x2) 

 
2-15 Installaion of Blow-By Hose 
 

(1) Cut a 280mm length from the provided Oil Resistant Hose 10mm.  Install the cut hose to 
the Hose Fitting 10.5mm installed in 2-14.(1) and head cover using the provided Hose 
Clamps.  (Diagram 2-16-1) 
 P25: Oil Resistant Hose 10mm 
 P51: Hose Clamp #4 (x2) 

 
(2) Cut a 200mm length from Thermo Tape, wrap it over the Oil Resistant Hose 10mm, and 

secure the hose using the provided Tie Wrap.  (Diagram 2-14-1) 
 P23: Thermo Tape 
 P71: Tie Wrap (M) 
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2-12 Temporary Installation of Front Pipe 
 

(1) Temporarily install the Front Pipe to the 
turbocharger outlet flange and catalytic 
converter using the following parts.  
 P15: Front Pipe (x1) 
 P34: Front Pipe Gasket (x1) 
 P35: Exhaust Pipe Gasket (x1) 
 P68: Self Lock Nut M8 (x2) 
 Factory Bolts  
 Factory Nuts 

 NOTE  
 Install the self lock nuts M8 to the stud 

bolt M8 7-10-14 installed in 2-1.(1). 
 

(2) Install the Front Pipe to the catalytic converter 
side using the factory bolts and nuts. 

 
(3) Install the factory O2 sensor to the front pipe.  Install the provided O2 Sensor Bolt to the 

unused O2 sensor boss hole on the front pipe. 
 P38: O2 Sensor Bolt (x1) 

 
(4) Temporarily install the Turbocharger Bracket #2 to the Turbocharger Bracket #1 installed 

to the cylinder block in 2-6 using the following parts.  The turbocharger assembly side’s 
bracket must be tightened with the front pipe.  (Diagram 2-12-1) 
 P7 : Turbocharger Bracket #2 (x1) 
 P59: Bolt M8 L=20 (x2) 
 P63: Flat Washer M8 (x2) 
 P65: Lock Washer M8 (x2) 
 P68: Self Lock Nut M8 (x2) 

 
(5) Reinstall the dynamic damper. (Diagram 2-11-2)  
 

 Dynamic Damper 
 
(6) Temporarily install the Turbocharger Insulator to the Turbocharger Bracket #2.  (Diagram 

2-12-1) 
 
 P8 : Turbocharger Bracket #2 (x1) 
 P59: Bolt M8 L=20 (x2) 
 P63: Flat Washer M8 (x2) 
 P65: Lock Washer M8 (x2) 
 

2-13 Installation of GTII Wastegate Assembly 
 

(1) Wrap the provided Hose Fitting 6mm and 
Plug PT1/8 with sealing tape, and install them 
to the GTII Wastegate Assembly. 

 
 P2 : GTII Wastegate Assembly 
 P19: Hose Fitting 6mm (x2) 
 P32: Plug PT1/8 (x1) 
 

(2) Temporarily install the Wastegate Outlet Pipe 
to the GTII Wastegate Assembly.  
Temporarily install the GTII Wastegate 
Assemby to the turbocharger adapter.  
(Diagram 2-13-1) 

 
 P14: Wastegate Outlet Pipe (x1) 
 P30: G-cup Ring 90.8mm (x1) 
 P31: G-cup Ring 58.4mm (x1) 

- 13 -



 

(2) Cut a 120mm length from provided Oil 
Resistant Hose 16mm.  Install the 120mm 
Oil Resistant Hose to the turbocharger oil 
outlet pipe using the provided Hose Clamp 
#10.  (Diagram 2-10-2) 

 
 P24: Oil Resistant Hose 16mm (x1) 
 P50: Hose Clamp #10 (x1) 

 
(3) Reinstall the flange of the turbocharger oil 

return tube reusing factory parts. 
 

 Factory O-ring 
 Factory Bolt 

 
(4) Cut a 100mm length from provided thermo 

tape. Wrap the Oil Resistant Hose 16mm in 
2-10.(2)with the 100mm Thermo Tape, and 
secure the thermo tape to Hose using safety 
wire. （D2-10-3）  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2-11 Installation of Transfer Heat Protector 
 

(1) Bend Section “A” of the transfer heat 
protector (⑧  in Dia.1-3) removed in 1.(15) 
as shown in Diagram 2-11-1 to prevent the 
heat protector coming in contact with the 
compressor housing.  (Diagram 2-11-1) 
 

(2) Shave Section “B” in Diagram 2-11-2, and 
reinstall it to the original position reusing the 
factory bolts.  (Diagram 2-11-2) 

 
 Factory Bolts 
 

(3) Remove the dynamic damper.  (Diagram 
2-11-2) 
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2-8 Installation of Turbocharger Water Feed Hose & Turbocharger Water Return 
Hose 

 
(1) Cut a 350mm length from Oil Resistant 

Hose.  Secure the hose to the turbocharger 
water feed pipe installed in 2-1.(4) and the 
engine  using the provided Hose Clamps 
#4.  (Diagram 2-7-1) 

 
 P25: Oil Resistant Hose (x1) 
 P51: Hose Clamp #4 (x2) 

 
(2) Wrap Section “A” in Diagram 2-7-1 with the 

provided Thermo Tape to insulate.  
(Diagram 2-7-1) 

 
 P23: Thermo Tape 

 
(3) Install the turbocharger water return hose to 

the factory water pump inlet pipe using the provided Hose Clamp #4.  (Diagram 2-8-1) 
 

 P51: Hose Clamp #4 (x1) 
 

(4) Wrap the turbocharger water return hose with the Corrugated Tube installed to the Oil 
Resistant Hose in 2-1.(10) to prevent unnecessary contact between the hose, engine, and  
transfer case.  (Diagram 2-8-1) 

 
 P55: Corrugated Tube 15mm (installed in 2-1.(10)) 

 
2-9 Installation of Turbocharger Oil Inlet Hose 

 
(1) Install the turbocharger oil inlet hose to the 

cylinder block with the oil line filter using the 
following provided parts.  Make sure the 
direction of the oil line filter is correct as 
shown in Diagram 2-9-1 and 2-9-2.  

 
 P20: Oil Line Fitting (x1) 
 P21: Oil Line Filter (x1) 
 P39: Banjo 10mm (x1) 
 P42: Copper Washer 10mm (x2) 
 Factory Banjo Bolt  
           (Torque Spec: 17N･m) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CAUTION 
 
● When assembling the oil line, do not use a seal tape and/or liquid gasket to 

prevent damage to the turbocharger assembly. 
 

  
  
 
 
2-10 Installation of Turbocharger Oil 
Return 

 
(1) Cut off the turbocharger oil return tube (⑮  

in Dia.1-3) of the turbocharger assembly 
removed in 1.(15) as shown in Diagram 
2-10-1. 

 NOTE  
 Make sure the tube is not deformed when  
   cutting it off. 
 Make sure the cut tube end is smooth. 
 Clean the cut tube. 
 Keep the removed O-ring for later use. 
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2-5 Insulation of Water Pump Inlet Pipe       
 
(1) Cut a 250mm length from Thermo Tape.  

Wrap the water pump inlet pipe with the 
250mm Thermo Tape, and secure the thermo 
tape to pipe using safety wire.  Do not wrap 
the section “A” in Diagram 2-5-1 with the 
Thermo Tape.  (Diagram 2-5-1) 

 
 P23: Thermo Tape 

 
2-6 Installation of Turbocharger Bracket 

#1 
 
(1) Install the Turbocharger Bracket #1 to the 

cylinder block using the following provided 
parts.  (Diagram 2-5-1) 

 
 P6 : Turbocharger Bracket #1 (x1) 
 P62: Bolt M10 L=20 (x4) 
 P65: Flat Washer M10 (x4) 
 

2-7 Installation of Turbocharger Assembly & Exhaust Manifold 
 
(1) Place the Turbocharger Assembly on the transfer. 
 
(2) Install the exhaust manifold to the vehicle reusing the following factory parts.  (Diagram 

2-7-1) 
 

 Factory Washer 
 Factory Nut 
 Factory Exhaust Manifold Gasket 
 

(3) Install the turbocharger adapter to the exhaust manifold.  When installing the adapter, 
reuse 2 factory bolts from the factory turbocharger and 2 factory bolts from the factory 
turbocharger exhaust outlet elbow.  (Refer to Diagram 1-3.)  The 2 exhaust outlet elbow 
bolts must use 2 washers each with the circle mark on washers facing upwards. Tighten 
the factory bolts to the turbocharger adapter using 2 steps, 1st step 30N･m and 2nd step 
90N･m.  (Diagram 2-7-1) 

 
 Factory Washer (Mitsubishi P/N MR187848) 
 Factory Bolt (Mitsubishi P/N MN119783) 
 Factory Turbocharger Gasket (Mitsubishi P/N 1515A184) 

 
 NOTE  

 If the factory 
turbocharger gasket was 
damaged, replace it 
witha new gasket. 

 It is recommended to 
use new washers.  
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2-2 Installation of Oil Inlet Hose 
 

(1) Cut a 200mm in length from Thermal Tape. 
 

 P23: Thermal Tape 
 

(2) Install the 200mm Thermo Tape over the turbo 
side’s Oil Inlet Hose, and secure the tape to 
the hose using safety wire. 

 
 P22: Oil Inlet Hose (x1) 

 
(3) Install the Oil Inlet Hose to the turbocharger 

oil inlet using the following provided parts as 
shown in Diagram 2-2-1.  Make sure the hose 
does not come in contact with the exhaust 
housing. 

 
 P40: Banjo 12mm (x1) 
 P41: Banjo Bolt (x1) 
 P43: Copper Washer 12mm (x2) 

 
 

 
 
 
2-3 Modification of Transfer Case 

 
(1) Shave the rib in “A” in Diagram 2-3-1 using a 

belt sander to keep the clearance between 
the compressor housing.  Do not shave any 
portion that does not come in contact with the 
compressor housing.  If the compressor 
housing comes in contact with the water 
pump inlet pipe, shave the contact portion of 
the compressor housing.  (Diagram 2-3-1) 

 
 NOTE  

 Temporarily install the turbocharger, 
adapter, factory exhaust manifold, factory 
exhaust manifold gasket, and factory 
turbocharger gasket to the engine.  Modify 
the compressor housing and the transfer case to keep the 1mm to 2mm clearance. 

 Make sure metal debris from the cut portion do not splatter. 
 Make sure no foreign objects get inside the engine through the turbo oil feed banjo 

bolt’s hole, turbo oil return hole, exhaust port, and/or the coolant lines.  
 

2-4 Securing Shift Cables 
 

(1) Secure the shift cable #1 to #2 using the 
provided Tie Wraps (L) to prevent the shift 
cable #1 coming into contact with the suction 
pipe #1.  Also, secure these cables with the 
provided Tie Wraps (S) to prevent the Tie 
Wrap (L) from slipping.  (Diagram 2-4-1) 

 
 P69: Tie Wrap (L) 
 P71: Tie Wrap (S) 

 
 NOTE  

 Do not tie wrap the shift cables #1 and #2 
too tight to cause a bad shift feeling. 

- 9 -



 

(5) Install the Turbocharger Oil Outlet Pipe to the Turbocharger Assembly using the following 
provided parts.  (Diagram 2-1-2) 

 
 P16: Turbocharger Oil Outlet Pipe (x1) 
 P37: Oil Outlet Flange Gasket (x1) 
 P56: Stud Bolt M8 7-10-14 (x2) 
 P64: Flat Washer M8 (x2) 
 P69: Self Lock Nut M8 (x2) 

 
 NOTE  

 When installing stud bolts, install the shorter thread of the bolts to turbocharger oil 
     outlet flange. 

 
(6) Install the factory turbocharger water return pipe to the Turbocharger Assembly using the 

provided Copper Washer 14mm and the factory banjo bolt.  Make sure the pipe and 
turbocharger assembly do not come in contact with the turbocharger oil outlet pipe and 
the bolt attached to the compressor cover.  (Diagram 2-1-2) 

 
 P44: Copper Washer 14mm (x2) 
 Factory Turbocharger Water Return Pipe 
 Factory Banjo Bolt 
 

(7) Cut a 180mm length from Oil Resistant Hose 10mm. 
 

 P25: Oil Resistant Hose 10mm 
 

(8) Install the 180mm Oil Resistant Hose 10mm to the turbocharger water return pipe using 
the provided Hose Clamp #4.  (Diagram 2-1-2) 

 
 P51 Hose Clamp #4 (x1) 
 

(9) Cut a 100m in length from Corrugated Tube 15mm. 
 

 P54 Corrugated Tube 15mm 
 

(10) Install the 100mm Corrugated Tube 15mm over the Oil Resistant Hose installed to the 
turbocharger water return pipe in 2-1.(8).  (Diagram 2-1-2) 
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2. Installation of Kit Parts 
 

2-1 Installation of Turbocharger Assembly 
 

(1) Install the provided Stud Bolts M8 7-10-14 and Stud Bolts M8 7-10-20 to the 
turbocharger outlet flange.  (Diagram 2-1-1) 

 
 P1 : Turbocharger Assembly (x1) 
 P56: Stud Bolt M8 7-10-14 (x2) 
 P57: Stud Bolt M8 7-10-20 (x2) 

NOTE  
 When installing these stud bolts, install the shorter thread of the bolts to turbocharger   

assembly. 
 

(2) Install the provided Stud Bolts M8 7-10-14 to the Turbocharger Adapter. (Diagram 2-1-1)   
 

 P3 : Turbocharger Adapter (x1) 
 P58: Stud Bolt M8 7-10-14 (x4) 
 

 NOTE  
 When installing these stud bolts, install the shorter thread of the bolts to turbocharger   

adapter. 
 

 
(3) Install the Turbocharger Assembly to the Turbocharger Adapter using the provided T25 

Gasket and Self Lock Nuts.  (Diagram 2-1-1) 
 

 P33: T25 Gasket (x1) 
 P69: Self Lock Nut M8 (x4) 
 

(4) Install the Turbocharger Water Feed Pipe to the Turbocharger Assembly using the 
provided Copper Washers 14mm and the factory banjo bolt.  (Diagram 2-1-1) 

 
 P17: Turbocharger Water Feed Pipe (x1) 
 P44: Copper Washer 14mm (x2) 
 Factory Banjo Bolt 
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(
 
10) Remove the Racing Suction Assembly or factory air cleaner assembly. 

(
 
11) Remove the Racing Suction Bracket (If applicable) 

(
 
12) Remove the Blow-off Assembly. 

(
 
13) Remove the Intercooler Inlet Pipe. 

(
 
14) Remove the front exhaust pipe. 

(
 
15) Remove the turbocharger water feed hose and return hose. 

(
 
16) Remove parts #1 to #20 in Diagram 1-3. 

(17) Remove the part #21 in Diagram 1-3.  When removing this part, cut off the head of the 
lower bolt to remove. 

 
 NOTE  
 To cut off the bolt ’s head, use the air saw or the belt sander.  
 Make sure metal debris from the cut bolt head do not splatter. 
 Make sure no foreign objects get inside the engine through the turbo oil feed banjo bolt ’s 

hole, turbo oil return hole, exhaust port, and/or coolant lines.  
 

②
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1
 

. Removal of Factory Parts 
Before beginning removal of the factory parts, disconnect the negative cable from 
the battery terminal.  Use this instruction manual and the manufacturer’s service 
manual as a reference. 

 
(1) Before lifting the vehicle, remove the strut tower bar.  Make sure to tighten the nuts after 

removal of the bar. 
(2) After lifting the vehicle, remove the engine under cover and back horn brace front floor. 
(3) Drain the engine oil and coolant from radiator. 

①(4) Remove the engine upper cover. 
(5) Remove the right front wheel. 
(6) Remove the windshield wiper’s arms as shown in Diagram 1-1. 
(7) Remove the front deck garnish as shown in Diagram 1-1. 
(8) Remove the wiper link assembly as shown in Diagram 1-1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(9) Remove the cowl top panel as shown in Diagram 1-2. 
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PARTS LIST 
NO. Part Number Descriptions QT Image Remarks

64  Flat Washer M8 10  
 

65  Flat Washer M10 4  
 

66  Lock Washer M8 6 
 

 

67 14999-AK019 Rubber Cap 6mm 1 
 

 

68  Nut M8 2 
 

 

69  Self Lock Nut M8 10
 

 

70  Tie Wrap (L) 10  
 

71  Tie Wrap (M) 10  
 

72  Tie Wrap (S) 10   

73 E04200-K00030-00 Installation Manual 1 
 

 

74 E04211-M40010-00 Installation Manual 1 
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PARTS LIST 
NO. Part Number Descriptions QT Image Remarks

43 14008-AK002 Copper Washer 12mm 2 
 

 

44 G90314-145103-00 Copper Washer 14mm 4 
 

 

45 18005-AK019 Hose Clamp #64 1 
 

 

46 18005-AK018 Hose Clamp #56 3 
 

 

47 18005-AK016 Hose Clamp #40 Bead Type 1 
 

 

48 18005-AK009 Hose Clamp #40 1 
 

 

49 90121-037100 Hose Clamp #20 1 
 

 

50 18005-AK004 Hose Clamp #10 2 
 

 

51 18005-AK001 Hose Clamp #4 6 
 

 

52 14999-AK018 Rubber Cap 4mm 2 
 

 

53 14999-AK027 Rubber Cap 35mm 1 
 

 

54 G99551-015003-00 Corrugated Tube 15mm 1   

55 15719-031261 Corrugated Tube 19mm 1   

56 92112-013100 Stud Bolt M8 7-10-14 4   

57 92112-011100 Stud Bolt M8 7-10-20 2   

58 G92112-090825-C0 Stud Bolt M8 13-9-16 2   

59  Bolt M6 L=20 4 
 

P=1.0 

60  Bolt M8 L=20 2 
 

P=1.25 

61  Bolt M8 L=40 4 
 

P=1.25 

62  Bolt M10 L=20 2 
 

P=1.25 

63  Flange Nut M6  
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PARTS LIST 
NO. Part Number Descriptions QT Image Remarks

22 15431-015100 Oil Inlet Hose 1  L=300 

23 1499-RA013 Thermo Tape 1  
 

24 1801-SA025 Oil Resistant Hose 16mm 1  
 

25 1801-SA006 Oil Resistant Hose 10mm 1 
 

 

26 G09113-K00020-15 Silicone Hose 60mm L=55 1 
 

 

27 1803-SA042 Silicone Hose 60mm L=70 1 
 

 

28 1804-SA020 Joint Hose 1 
 

100-80mm

29 1803-SA038 Silicone Hose 80mm L=70 1 
 

 

30 90141-003100 G-cup Ring 90.8mm 1 
 

 

31 90141-007100 G-cup Ring 58.4mm 1 
 

 

32 91121-023214 Plug PT1/8 1  
 

33 1409-RA032 T25 Gasket 1 
 

 

34 1409-RA035 Front Pipe Gasket 1 
 

 

35 17455-069229 Exhaust Pipe Gasket 1 
 

 

36 G65455-K00310-00 Gasket 50mm 1   

37 14009-AK001 Oil Outlet Flange Gasket 1   

38 G90191-181201-DB O2 Sensor Bolt 1 
 

 

39 G99123-211001-OB Banjo 10mm 1 
 

PT1/8 

40 1408-RA021 Banjo 12mm 1 
 

AN4 

41 1408-RA020 Banjo Bolt 1 
 

 

42 15463-002140 Copper Washer 10mm 2 
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PARTS LIST 
NO. Part Number Descriptions QT Image Remarks

1  G17200-M40010-00 Turbocharger Assembly 1 
 

 

2  G17440-K00031-00 GTII Wastegate Assembly 1 
 

 

3  G17395-M40011-00 Turbocharger Adapter 1 
 

 

4  G17162-M40010-00 Exhaust Manifold Cover Bracket #1 1  
 

5  G17162-M40020-00 Exhaust Manifold Cover Bracket #2 1  
 

6  G17391-M40010-00 Turbocharger Bracket #1 1 
 

 

7  G17391-M40020-00 Turbocharger Bracket #2 1 
 

 

8  G17371-M40010-00 Turbocharger Insulator 1 
 

 

9  G17265-M40010-00 Hose Insulator 1 
 

 

10  G17821-M40020-00 Suction Pipe Bracket 1  
 

11 G17281-M40010-00 Turbocharger Outlet Pipe 1 
 

 

12 G17811-M40070-00 Suction Pipe #1 1 
 

 

13 G17811-M40060-00 Suction Pipe #2 1 
 

 

14 G17510-M40010-00 Wastegate Outlet Pipe 1 
 

 

15 G65442-M41080-00 Front Pipe 1 
 

 

16 G15450-M40010-00 Turbocharger Oil Outlet Pipe 1 
 

 

17 G16516-M40010-00 Turbocharger Water Feed Pipe 1 
 

 

18 G99151-521001-00 Hose Fitting 10.5mm 1   

19 14999-AK033 Hose Fitting 6mm 3 
 

 

20 1408-RA028 Oil Line Fitting 1 
 

 

21 G15430-K00012-00 Oil Line Filter 1 
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FULL TURBINE KIT  

INSTALLATION MANUAL  

 

 

 

 

 

NAME OF PRODUCT  FULL TURBINE KIT 

PART NUMBER  11003-AM002 / 11003-AM002ZZ 

APPLICATION  MITSUBISHI LANCER EVOLUTION X (CBA-CZ4A) 

ENGINE  4B11 

YEAR   2007/10 - 

REMARKS 
  
【NOTE】  

 HKS SSQV Blow-off Valve Kit (P/N 71007-AM015 or 
71004-AM015) can be installed with this kit. 

 The factory blow-off valve cannot be installed with this kit.   
 This kit cannot be installed on Lancer Evolution X models with 

SST. 
 THIS KIT IS FOR OFF ROAD AND OFF HIGHWAY USE ONLY 

AND IS NOT LEGAL FOR SALE, INSTALLATION, ETC., IN 
CALIFORNIA ON POLLUTION CONTROLLED VEHICLES OR IN 
OTHER STATES WHERE SIMILAR LAWS MAY APPLY. 

 The following items are required: 
○ HKS Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit (P/N 70020-AM006 

or 70020-BM007) 
○ HKS Intercooler Kit (P/N 13001-AM006) or HKS Piping Kit 

(P/N 13002-AM003) 
○ A fuel control device (e.g. HKS F-CON) and boost pressure 

control device (e.g. HKS EVC) 
 

 

                      NOTICE                     

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to 
safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with 
typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the 
operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a 
factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory repair 
manual. 
 

REVISION OF MANUAL 

Rev. Number Date Manual Number Details 

3-3.02 2009/11 E04211-M40011-00 2nd Edition 

 
Published in Novenber, 2009 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.) 
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